UNITED STATES OF AMERICA before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 Release No. 97793 / June 23, 2023

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-21011

In the Matter of

KARINA CHAIREZ

FOURTH ORDER REGARDING SERVICE

The Securities and Exchange Commission issued an order instituting administrative proceedings ("OIP") on August 26, 2022, pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, against Karina Chairez.¹ The Commission issued orders regarding service on December 1 and 22, 2022, directing the Division of Enforcement to file status reports concerning service of the OIP.² The Division filed status reports on December 15, 2022, and January 19, 2023, regarding its efforts to locate and serve Chairez with the OIP. We determined that the information contained in these status reports did not allow us to confirm that service had been accomplished pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice.³

On February 28, 2023, we issued a Third Order Regarding Service instructing the Division to file proof of service and an accompanying explanation by March 28, 2023, or in the absence of such proof, file a status report concerning service of the OIP by March 28, 2023, and every 28 days thereafter until service is accomplished.⁴ To date, no such status report has been filed, nor has the Division otherwise responded to the February 28 order.

¹ *Karina Chairez*, Exchange Act Release No. 95619, 2022 WL 3703842 (Aug. 26, 2022).

² *Karina Chairez*, Exchange Act Release No. 96418, 2022 WL 17401533 (Dec. 1, 2022); *Karina Chairez*, Exchange Act Release No. 96569, 2022 WL 17902557 (Dec. 22, 2022).

³ See 17 C.F.R. § 201.141.

⁴ *Karina Chairez*, Exchange Act Release No. 96993, 2023 WL 2299466 (Feb. 28, 2023).

Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that the Division of Enforcement file a status report regarding its attempts to serve Chairez by July 21, 2023, and every 28 days thereafter until service is accomplished.

For the Commission, by the Office of the General Counsel, pursuant to delegated authority.

Vanessa A. Countryman Secretary